

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

<b>MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC., et al.,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiffs,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>Case No. 16-cv-3311-ELH</b>
	)	
<b>LAWRENCE HOGAN, et al.,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendants.</b>	)	

**Plaintiffs’ Reply Memorandum in Support of Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment**

John Parker Sweeney (Bar No. 08761)  
James W. Porter, III (Bar No. 19416)  
Marc A. Nardone (Bar No. 18811)  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP  
1615 L Street N.W., Suite 1350  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Phone: 202-393-7150  
Facsimile: 202-347-1684  
jsweeney@bradley.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff Atlantic Guns, Inc.*

Cary J. Hansel (Bar No. 14722)  
HANSEL LAW, P.C.  
2514 N. Charles Street  
Baltimore, MD 21218  
Phone: 301-461-1040  
Facsimile: 443-451-8606  
cary@hansellaw.com

Dated: April 14, 2021

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**Table of Contents**

- Table of Contents ..... i
- Table of Authorities ..... ii
- Introduction..... 1
- Argument ..... 1
  - I. Defendants fail to create any genuine dispute of fact that the HQL requirement violates the Second Amendment. .... 1
    - A. It is undisputed that the HQL requirement is inconsistent with the Second Amendment’s text, history, and tradition..... 1
    - B. It is undisputed that the HQL requirement burdens the core right of the Second Amendment. .... 3
    - C. It is undisputed that the HQL requirement burdens the core right without a concomitant benefit..... 6
  - II. The undisputed facts establish that the HQL requirement violates the Second Amendment..... 8
    - A. Defendants never argue that the HQL requirement is consistent with the Second Amendment’s text, history, and tradition..... 8
    - B. Defendants never argue that the HQL requirement satisfies strict scrutiny..... 9
    - C. Defendants cannot meet their intermediate scrutiny burden under any formulation..... 13
      - 1. Defendants fail to establish that the HQL requirement alleviates any real problem in a direct and material way..... 14
      - 2. Defendants fail to establish that the HQL requirement is narrowly tailored or reasonably adapted to a state interest..... 16
        - a. The fingerprinting requirement is unnecessary and ineffective. .... 17
        - b. The classroom training and live-fire requirements are unnecessary and ineffective. .... 18
      - 3. The HQL requirement was not based upon substantial evidence. .... 19
- Conclusion ..... 20
- Certificate of Service ..... 22

**Table of Authorities**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Chisolm v. TransSouth Fin. Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	9, 13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	14
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	15
<i>Gallagher v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 477 F.Supp.3d 19 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	11
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	7
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4, 9, 19
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	14
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	13
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>National Rifle Association of America, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, &amp; Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	1, 2
<i>Packingham v. N.C.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	13

*Reaching Hearts Int’l, Inc. v. Prince George’s Cty.*,  
584 F. Supp. 2d 766 (D. Md. 2008) ..... 14

*Saenz v. Roe*,  
526 U.S. 489 (1999) ..... 6

*Silvester v. Becerra*,  
138 S. Ct. 945 (2018)..... 14

*Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.*,  
502 U.S. 105 (1991)..... 10

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 14

*Turner Broad Sys., Inc. v. FCC*,  
520 U.S. 180 (1997)..... 14, 17

*United States v. Chester*,  
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 2

*United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union*,  
513 U.S. 454 (1995)..... 14

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*,  
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 11

*Wrenn v. District of Columbia*,  
864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 9

**Statutes**

MD Code, Gen. Prov., § 4-325(a)(1) ..... 3

MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-117.1(a) ..... 11

MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-117.1(e) ..... 11, 18

MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-117.1(f)(3) ..... 17

**Other Authorities**

Alec MacGillis, *How to Stop a Police Pullback*, The Atlantic (Sept. 3, 2020)  
*available at* <https://www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2020/09/how-stop-police-pullback/615730>..... 12

Letter of Dan Friedman, Counsel to the General Assembly, to the Honorable  
Brian Frosh, *Re: Senate Bill 281, The “Firearm Safety Act of 2013,”* January  
29, 2013..... 5

Maryland Network Against Domestic Violence, *2019 Homicide Prevention Report*, available at [https://issuu.com/mnadv/docs/2019\\_dv\\_homicide\\_prevention\\_report](https://issuu.com/mnadv/docs/2019_dv_homicide_prevention_report) ..... 12

Maryland State Police, *Crime in Maryland: 2017 Uniform Crime Report*, available at <https://mdsp.maryland.gov/Document%20Downloads/2017%20Uniform%20Crime%20Report.pdf> ..... 12

Phil Davis and Phillip Jackson, *With Baltimore close to the 300-homicide mark again, leaders mull new approaches amid some signs of improvement*, *The Baltimore Sun*, Nov. 20, 2020, available at <https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/crime/bs-md-ci-cr-300-homicides-2020-20201120-iwgbid4dezdplkdqz5g3ocr3wu-story.html> ..... 11

Phillip Jackson, *Maryland said it has released 2,000 inmates from prisons and jails to slow the spread of Coronavirus*, *The Baltimore Sun* (Apr. 21, 2020), available at <https://www.baltimoresun.com/coronavirus/bs-md-maryland-prisons-release-inmates-coronavirus-20200421-yc52bbol5jevnbkgeqbn47hgy-story.html> ..... 12

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 9, 13

U.S. Const. amend. II ..... *passim*
